� sensitivity analysis is isolated for each risk. For example, the interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes the foreign exchange rates
remain constant.

Analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Consolidated entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit/(loss), and the
Consolidated entity does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit/(loss) for fixed rate instruments.

Analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

An increase/(decrease) in interest rates (holding all other variables constant), impacts interest expense on variable rate instruments, fair
value of interest rate swaps and currency swaps as shown below:

   Profit/(loss) before tax   Equity (before tax)

movement in interest rates
2013

$000
2012

$000
2013

$000
2012

$000

100 basis point increase in interest rates

Variable rate instruments (9,970) (11,377) - -

Interest rate swap 160,191  200,658  - -

Cross currency swap (60,315) (28,930) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 89,906  160,351  - -

100 basis point decrease in interest rates

Variable rate instruments 9,970  11,377  - -

Interest rate swap (151,920) (245,136) - -

Cross currency swap 36,717  28,957  - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (105,233) (204,802) - -

10% movement in USD rates

Depreciation (23,716) (14,338) - -

Appreciation (2,682) 8,387  - -

Movements in interest rates over time influence the rate of return achievable on the Consolidated entity’s aeronautical assets. The effect
of such movements may be impacted by the length of aeronautical pricing agreements, which have been typically five years. Once pricing
is determined for a period, movements in interest rates may not affect aeronautical revenues but an alteration in rates may impact actual
results.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

92

18.  FINANCIAL RISK mANAGEmENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Fair value

Fair value versus carrying amounts